9B00K NO..crriersasane Page NO-wwweee
Manipur State Form No. V.7
FIRST INFORMATION OF A COG 24 CREAE REPORT UNDER SECTION
154 CRIMINAL PROCEDURE CODE AT l'OLICE STATION: - YAINGANGPOKN
Sub- Division:-Sawombung District: - Imphal Eos .. |4i0|f"024
FIR No. 03 (01) 2024 YPI-PS U/S 120/147/148/149/353/425/431/504/34 IPC Date & hour of occurrence:
& Scc. 3 of PDPP Act. At@ 11.00 am
e
Date and hour reported Place of occurrence & direction Date or-dnspnlcll from
’ from Police Station Police Station —
15/0112 -
At GS:DI']]?m At Subungkhok Khunou Brick Factory 15/01/2024
About 3 Km S/W from PS.

1
Bl

N.B: - A first information must be nuthenticated by the signature, mark of thumb impression of informaunts and attested by

signature of the officer recording it.
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["Name & residence | Name & residence Bricl description of Offence with | Steps taken Result of the
of informant of accused section and of property carried off, regarding cuse
Jeomplainant if any investigation,
explanation of delay
in recording
information o
Malaveer Unlawful assembly | Rioting, Rioting nrmed with deadly ASL A. Dinesh
Prasnd(42) S/o Mala | of Meira Paibis weapon, Unlawful assembly, Singh
Ram of Bar Ki and JCB Criminal force to deter public of YPI-P'S
Dhani, P.O. Gudha Operators servant from discharge of duty, may Kindly
Gorji, Teh - Mischicf, Mischicf by injury to investigate the !
Udaipurwati, Dist. - public road. Intentional insult with | ease. l
Jhunjhunu intent to provoke breach of peace, |
(Rajasthan), PIN Common intention, Mischiel |
No. 333022, A/P - causing damaged to public property. l
20-JAT Regiment. \
E T~ ‘L
Punishable \
uss-
120/147/148/149/353/425/431/504/34
IPC & Sec. 3 of PDPP Act

O.E. Attached

|
/f'ﬁ) Signed:- Sub-INSpkLlo? 8 Reneay

Daled:lﬂS‘ Jm%&-i Designation:- 2nd OC/YPI-PS
2 OC/YPI-PS Officer-in-Qharge
Officer in Churge Yuingngapokpl Police Station

Yutagngapokpi folice Stanioa 1mphal East Dist, Manipur

Imphal East Dist, Monipur
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PIN - 911220

c/o 99 APO

20 JATMisc-FIR/2024 (5 January 2024

The Officer-in-Charge
Yaingangpokpi Police Station
Imphal East, Manipur

LODGING OF FIR AGAINST MEIRA PAIBIS AND JCB OPERATORS
PERTAINING TO INCIDENT AT SABUNKHOK KHUNOU VILLAGE

1. Security Forces columns are deployed on Internal Security Duty in general
area Sabunkhok Khunou village in accordance with the requisition of State
Govemment for protection of civilians and maintaining peace in the area. In th_e
past, alleged Meitei miscreants, who have been vehemently opposing this
deployment and demanding removal of Security Forces columns from Sabunkhok
Khunou brick factory, have fired from brick factory towards Kuki villages of Twichin,

Phaimol and Saibol.

2. On 14% Jan 2024, input was recd regarding the movement of unlawful
assembly of Meira Paibis towards brick factory, which was promptly shared with SP
Imphal East, BSF and CRPF. SP Imphal East was requested to dispatch RAF, at
the earliest. In the meanwhile, the location was adequately reinforced by Security
Forces columns. At around 1100hrs, strength of around 250 agitated and riotous
Meira Paibis aggressively marched towards brick factory. They were initially
stopped by police, 150 m short of brick factory, however, the unlawful assembly of

Meira Paibis swelled to approx. 800 within no time.

3. The Security Forces columns persistently tried to negotiate with the violent
mob, however, the agitated and riotous mob, with clear and specific intent to
obstruct the public servants from discharge of their official duty, physically assaulted
the Columns of Security Forces by unlawful use of force. Security Forces
maintained restraint and calm throughout the event. Thereafter, the unlawful
assembly moved out of the brick factory and further gathered 200m away on the exit
road, wrongfully restraining the Security Forces from proceeding in any direction.

4.  Further, when the Security Forces attempted to move out of the brick factory,
it was found out that the road had been unlawfully dug by a JCB, resulting in
mischief causing damage to public property, and unlawful restraint on the

movement of the Security forces.

5. The activities of Meira Paibis and JCB operators in general area Sabunkhok
Khunou brick factory on 14 Jan 2024 were unlawiul, violent, and amounted to
several cognizable offences under the Indian Penal Code (IPC), 1860 and
Prevention of Damage to Public Property Act, 1984. They obstructed the public
servants in discharge of their official duty, assembled unlawfully and riotously,
intimidated and threatened the security forces and the villagers. The said rioters
may immediately be identified and arrested to prevent them from giving effect to

their criminal intent and conspiracy.
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6.  Further, it is requested that FIR against unknown/ unidentified rio:g‘dged or
Paibis & other rioters in general area Sabunkhok Khunou village may be

the following offences :-

(a) Obstructing Public Servants from discharge
suppressing and dispersing unlawful assembly contrary
503, 504, 505 and 506 of the Indian Penal Code, 1860.
servant in the discharge of his
e Indian Penal Code, 1860.

f their official duty in
1 to Section 353,

(b) By voluntarily obstructing any public

public functions contrary to Section 186 of th
blic servant,

i ' order lawfully promulgated by a pu
By disobedience to an yp g 1o persons

(c)
1860.

if such disobedience causes obstruction, annoyance or
lawfully employed contrary to Section 188 of the Indian Penal Code,

(d) Criminal Intimidation, Assault and Criminal Force against Public
Servants discharging public duty in Aid to Civil Authorities contrary to Sec

34, 120, 350, 353 and 332 of the Indian Penal Code, 1860.

(e) Instigating and abetting the Unlawful Assembly of rioting Meira Paibis
and locals to obstruct the Army in performance of their lawful duty on 14
Jan 2024 contrary to Section 34, 120, 353, 505 and 147 of the Indian

Penal Code, 1860.

() Assault or criminal force otherwise than on grave provocation contrary
to Section 352 of the Indian Penal Code, 1860.

(g) By assaulting or using criminal force to any person being a public
servant in the execution of his duty as such public servant, or with intent to
prevent or deter that person from discharging his duty as such public servant
contrary to Section 353 of the Indian Penal Code, 1860.

(h) By intentionally insulting with intent to provoke breach of peace
contrary to Section 504 of the Indian Penal Code, 1860.

() Rioting while being armed with a deadly weapon or with anything
Which if used as a weapon is likely to cause death contrary to Section 146,

147,148 and 149 of the Indian Penal Code, 1860.
7. Further, it is requested that FIR against unknown/ unidentified JCB operators
in general area Sabunkhok Khunou village may be lodged for the following

offences :-

(a) Committing mischief with intent to cause destruction of any property or
any such change in property as destroys or diminishes it's value contrary to

Sec 425 of the Indian Penal Code, 1860.

(b) Committing mischief by injury to public road contrary to Sec 431 of the
Indian Penal Code, 1860.



0C oane FIX ND.

3

(c) Committing mischief by causing damage to public property contrary to
Sec 3 of Prevention of Damage to Public Property Act, 1984.

(d) Obstructing Public Servants from discharge of their official dulvth‘g

i i i trary to
suppressing and dispersing unlawful assembly con
aforementioned provn incl Sec 186, 353, 503, 504, 505 and 506 of the

Indian Penal Code, 1860.

Govt of UP (MANU/

' - ita Kumari Vs :
8. The Hon'ble Supreme Court in Lalita Ku 54 of the Code if the

SC/1166/ 2013) has held “It is mandatory to file the FIR u/s 1 il
information discloses the commission of a cognizable crime and 1.10 prelnmu:_ ry
investigation is permissible in such a case”. In deference to the Hon ble SC ru Inge.
you are requested to register a First Information Report against the abov

mentioned persons.

9. It is requested that action taken post registering of FIR and identrﬁqatlon as
well as initiation of legal action in respect of perpetrators of above prlmes be
intimated in laid down time frame(without waiting for invoking of the provisions of the
Right to Information Act, 2005). A copy of the FIR, and the police repprt on
completion of the investigation in terms of Section 173 (2)(ii) of the Criminal
Plrocsdure Code, 1973 may please be provided to this office for our records
please.

Yours faithfully,

-

Dated : S January 2024 JC-492526X
| Naib Subedar
Mahaveer Prasad
Mahaveey B:.%‘M-f
Qs rageh s b > o - Rat ki phans

02(01) 2024400 D6 G uethg ;&M}

ofc 1aofatuga] asal 2519 Ted - Gdoipiasess

Sou| pu ~1Pc 4 S 30, POPP wek DisH - Jhtnhuny
‘\Q\Lj‘aﬂ%qn
\< 1\’2{}7’('1 PIN- 3330LL

o\ -4 .
DY 15| 12024 AlP- oo TAT REgmont
fn-Che

Yungngapokpl Police Slm::u
Imphel Eust Dist, ManP



